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1.0   MANDATE

2.0   STRATEGY

3.0   NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FRAMEWORK

To provide operational and service excellence, innovation, community engagement and observance of 
good financial management and accountability. This is in agreement with the Republican Constitution 
(Amendment) Act No.2 of 2016 Part IX on the System of Devolved Governance [Article 147 (2)] and Part 
XI on the System of Local Government.

Limulunga Town Council will provide quality public services through improved public participation in 
governance issues and the promotion of  infrastracture and human development, enhanced social 
economic activities and climate change adaptation strategies.

01 Economic Transformation and Job CreationCluster : 

01 An Industrialised and Diversified EconomyCluster Outcome 

01 Improve agricultural production and productivityStrategy :

03 Promote value addition and manufacturingStrategy :

04 Promote tourism growthStrategy :

05 Improve transport and logisticsStrategy :

07 Enhance the management of petroleum productsStrategy :

02 Enhanced Citizenry Participation in the EconomyCluster Outcome 

02 Promote Enterprise development Strategy :

04 Promote Financial InclusionStrategy :

03 A Competitive Private SectorCluster Outcome 

02 Facilitate increased domestic and international tradeStrategy :

02 Human and Social DevelopmentCluster : 

01 Improved Education and Skills DevelopmentCluster Outcome 

01 Enhance access to quality, equitable and inclusive educationStrategy :

04 Enhance science, technology and innovationStrategy :

02 Improved Health, Food and NutritionCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen Public healthStrategy :

02 Increase access to quality health careStrategy :

03 Improved Water Supply and SanitationCluster Outcome 

01 Improve access to clean and safe water supplyStrategy :

04 Reduced Poverty, Vulnerability and InequalitiesCluster Outcome 

02 Enhance welfare and livelihoods of poor and vulnerable peopleStrategy :

03 Environmental SustainabilityCluster : 

01 Enhanced Mitigation and adaptation to Climate ChangeCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen climate change adaptationStrategy :

02 Sustainable Environment and Natural Resources ManagementCluster Outcome 

01 Promote Integrated Environmental ManagementStrategy :

04 Good Governance EnvironmentCluster : 

01 Improved Policy and Governance EnvironmentCluster Outcome 

01 Decentralise Public Service Delivery SystemsStrategy :

02 Strengthen national data and information systemsStrategy :

03 Strengthen transparency and accountability mechanismsStrategy :

05 Strengthen public service  performance management systems Strategy :

02 Improved Rule of Law, Human Rights and ConstitutionalismCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen human rights and constitutionalism Strategy :

02 Strengthen the criminal and justice system and enhance rule of law Strategy :
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Local taxes/rates01

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Personal levy 22,500 24,975 25,520001

22,500 24,975 25,520SubItem Total

Fees and Charges02

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Container/Ntemba fees 58,750 62,863 66,634006

Affidavit fees 750 803 851017

Hides and Skin movement 55,000 58,850 62,381036

Animal Ante mortem fees 105,000 112,350 119,091042

Notice of marriage fees                 4,400 4,708 4,990045

Abattoir/meat inspection  fees 420,000 449,400 476,364046

Registration of clubs and societies 90,000 96,300 102,078047

Animal Pregnancy Test 14,404 15,412 16,337049

 Billboards and banners 450 482 510063

Penalties 5,000 5,350 5,671066

Abattoir (Slaughter Fees) 136,500 146,055 154,818086

Animal Identification Mark Fees (Brand marks) 3,825 4,093 4,338087

Other fees and charges 29,000 31,030 32,892099

923,079 987,695 1,046,956SubItem Total

Licenses03

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Liquor licence 900 900 900002

Firearm and ammunition licence 70,000 74,900 79,394003

Other Licences 3,320 3,552 3,766099

74,220 79,352 84,060SubItem Total

Levies04

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Livestock Movement levy 112,560 120,439 127,666001

Fish levy 4,000 4,280 4,537003

Charcoal levy 1,500 1,605 1,701005

Sand levy 154,000 164,780 174,667006

Timber Levy 30,000 32,100 34,026010

Telecommunication Mast 87,085 93,181 98,772011

Grain Levy 15,000 16,050 17,013016

Trading (Wholesale) Business Levy 20,835 22,293 23,631017

Trading (Retail) Consumable groceries business 33,336 35,670 37,810018

 Other levies 39,000 41,730 44,234099

497,316 532,128 564,056SubItem Total
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4.0   BUDGET SUMMARY

Limulunga Town Council 2025 Budget is Estimated at K68 million aimed at the implementation of sixteen 
(16 )compared to the previous year which implemented fourteen (14) programmes. There are more 
functions that have been devolved which are supported by grants from the central government hence 
the increase by three making it to sixteen (16) programmes. The total budget for 2025 has increased by 
twenty-one (21) percent as a result of an increase in Constituency Development Fund, World Bank 
funds, Cash for work funds and additional grants from the devolved functions. In addition, the increment 
in the budget is also attributed to the increase in the locally generated revenues such as business levies, 
fire permits, veterinary services and health permits.

 Budget Allocation by Economic ClassificationTable:1  

ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION  2023 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)     

No   2024 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)   

2025 BUDGET 
ESTIMATE (K)  

(0) 8,159,453 9,713,77021 Personal Emoluments

Permits05

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Health permits 23,500 25,145 26,654001

Transportation of meat products 140,000 149,800 158,788005

Transportation of opaque beer 500 500 500006

Nursery, pre-school permits 2,000 2,000 2,000007

Burial permits and grave sites 1,000 1,000 1,000008

Fire certificate 19,000 20,330 21,550009

186,000 198,775 210,492SubItem Total

Charges06

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Land Application Charges 450 482 510007

Land Conversion 3,750 4,013 4,253008

4,200 4,494 4,764SubItem Total

Other Incomes07

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Interest on investments 274,847 294,086 311,731001

274,847 294,086 311,731SubItem Total

National Support (Grants)08

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Constituency Development Fund 36,058,151 38,582,222 40,897,155001

Roads Grant 3,200,587 3,424,628 3,630,106002

Health Grant 1,836,734 1,965,305 2,083,224003

Local Government Equalisation Fund 12,131,146 12,980,326 13,759,146004

Grants in lieu of Rates 150,000 160,500 170,130005

Other Grants 13,247,413 14,174,732 15,025,216099

66,624,030 71,287,713 75,564,976SubItem Total

77,812,55373,409,219Grand Total 68,606,192
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The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows that Non-Financial Assets has a total allocation  
24.8 Million representing 36.16 percent to used be used for road maintenance, construction of roads, 
installation and maintenance of street lights, Installation of water reticulation system in public 
institutions and maintenance of the dumpsite. 
Goods and services would be procured from a total allocation of K13.7 Million representing 19.95 
percent. 
Grants and other payments (Transfers) has a total budget allocation of K9.8 Million representing 14.31 
percent. 
Personal Emoluments have been allocated K9.7 Million representing 14.16 percent. There has been an 
increase in the allocation of Personal emoluments this is a result of planned salariesfor the vacant 
positions that were advertised by the Local Government Service Commission.
Subsidies to Non-Financial Enterprises has been allocated K6.2 Million representing 9.08 percent. 
Financial assets have been allocated K3.7 Million representing 5.45 percent, 
Current Liabilities (Payable within one year) has been allocated K617,316 from the previous K450,000 in 
the 2024 budget. This change has been necessitated by anticipated officers who might be considered for 
early retirement in the year 2025 the allocation represents 0.9 percent of the total budget.

Figure 1:  Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

19.95%

0.90%

5.45%

14.31%

36.16%

14.16%

9.08%

 Goods  and Services Current Liabi l i ties  (Payable within one year)

Financia l  Assets Grants  and Other Payments (Transfers )

Non-Financia l  Assets Personal  Emoluments

Subs idies  to Non-Financia l  Enterprises

(0) 5,657,005 13,688,11122  Goods and Services

(0) 2,328,309 9,816,36926 Grants and Other Payments(Transfers)

(0) 5,820,772 6,228,22627 Subsidies to Non-Financial Enterprises

(0) 23,516,804 24,805,46531 Non-Financial Assets

(0) 3,842,463 3,736,93632 Financial Assets

(0) 450,000 617,31641 Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)

Head Total (0) 49,774,806 68,606,192



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 5

9403HEAD LIMULUNGA TOWN COUNCIL

 Budget Allocation by ProgrammeTable:2

Figure 2:Budget Allocation by Programme

0.75%

52.56%

2.68%

0.23%

0.03%

1.01%

5.53%

2.69%2.57%

10.43%
1.34%1.15%0.39%0.33% 13.45%

4.85%

Agricultural Services Constituency Development

District Health servcies Economic and Business Development

Education and Skills Development Fisheries and Livestock

Housing and Community Amenities Integrated Development Planning

Local Governance Management and Support  Services

Public Health and Environmental Protection Public Order and Safety

Recreation Culture and Religion Resource Mobilisation and Management

Social Protection and Community Development Transport Services

2023 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2024 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2025     

Budget 

Estimates(K)
Code Programme

1 Constituency Development 29,103,860(0) 36,058,151

2 Local Governance 2,004,896(0) 1,764,101

3 Integrated Development Planning 1,375,385(0) 1,842,094

4 Economic and Business Development 2,200,000(0) 157,374

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection 675,260(0) 922,408

6 Housing and Community Amenities 3,742,847(0) 3,795,456

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 382,362(0) 270,569

8 Education and Skills Development 19,241(0) 19,241

10 Public Order and Safety 777,961(0) 789,133

11 Management and Support  Services 7,174,428(0) 7,157,607

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 425,501(0) 228,048

13 District Health servcies 1,781,898(0) 1,836,734

15 Transport Services -(0) 3,330,587

16 Agricultural Services -(0) 515,270

17 Fisheries and Livestock 111,166(0) 693,247

18 Social Protection and Community Development -(0) 9,226,173

(0) 49,774,806 68,606,192
Head Total
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Table  3: Budget Allocation by Programme and Sub-Programme

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGETPROGRAMME/SUB-PROGRAMME

Expendit
ure*

2024 BUDGET2023 BUDGET

Expendit
ure

 Estimate

Constituency Development1 (0) 29,103,860 36,058,151(0)(0)

Community Projects 779 (0) 17,462,316 21,962,692(0)(0)

Women and Youth Empowerment 780 (0) 5,820,772 6,228,226(0)(0)

CDF Administration 781 (0) - 1,639,007(0)(0)

Secondary School and Skills Development Bursaries 782 (0) 5,820,772 6,228,226(0)(0)

Local Governance2 (0) 2,004,896 1,764,101(0)(0)

Legislative Function 044 (0) 1,923,286 1,661,694(0)(0)

Citizen Engagement 045 (0) 81,610 102,407(0)(0)

Integrated Development Planning3 (0) 1,375,385 1,842,094(0)(0)

Environmental Planning 006 (0) 200,673 346,147(0)(0)

Spatial Planning 021 (0) 211,511 620,546(0)(0)

Socio Economic Planning 033 (0) 963,201 875,401(0)(0)

Economic and Business Development4 (0) 2,200,000 157,374(0)(0)

Local Economic Development 011 (0) 2,200,000 157,374(0)(0)

Public Health and Environmental Protection5 (0) 675,260 922,408(0)(0)

Cemetery and Funeral Services 015 (0) 1,200 3,800(0)(0)

Health Inspections 019 (0) 210,059 317,833(0)(0)

Solid Waste Management 027 (0) 176,674 296,626(0)(0)

Water Supply and Sanitation Services 034 (0) 287,328 304,149(0)(0)

Housing and Community Amenities6 (0) 3,742,847 3,795,456(0)(0)

Public Housing 026 (0) - 2,677,749(0)(0)

Roads and Drainages 029 (0) 3,742,847 821,775(0)(0)

Street Lighting 031 (0) (0) 295,932(0)(0)

Recreation Culture and Religion7 (0) 382,362 270,569(0)(0)

Cultural Affairs 001 (0) 124,466 11,948(0)(0)

Sports Promotion 042 (0) 257,896 258,621(0)(0)

Education and Skills Development8 (0) 19,241 19,241(0)(0)

District archives  001 (0) 19,241 19,241(0)(0)

Public Order and Safety10 (0) 777,961 789,133(0)(0)

Community Policing 018 (0) 777,961 789,133(0)(0)

Management and Support  Services11 (0) 7,174,428 7,157,607(0)(0)

	Human Resource and Administration 001 (0) 2,464,532 3,152,661(0)(0)

Public Relations 003 (0) 116,122 157,896(0)(0)

Executive Management 009 (0) 1,057,773 1,262,065(0)(0)

	Procurement 016 (0) 443,567 471,059(0)(0)

ICT 024 (0) 238,355 61,010(0)(0)

	Auditing 028 (0) 584,730 496,894(0)(0)

	Accounting 035 (0) 2,085,471 1,401,917(0)(0)

Legal Services 036 (0) 183,878 154,104(0)(0)

Resource Mobilisation and Management12 (0) 425,501 228,048(0)(0)

Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement 067 (0) 425,501 228,048(0)(0)

District Health servcies13 (0) 1,781,898 1,836,734(0)(0)

Primary Health Services 001 (0) 1,101,576 1,156,412(0)(0)

District Health Coordination 002 (0) 299,479 299,479(0)(0)

Hospital Services 003 (0) 380,843 380,843(0)(0)

Transport Services15 (0) - 3,330,587(0)(0)

Road Transport 001 (0) (0) 3,200,587(0)(0)
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Constituency Development Fund (CDF) has a total budget allocation of K36.1 Million which has been 
distributed as follows; K22 Million has been allocated towards Assets (Non-Financial and Financial 
Assets) to cover for capital project and Disaster Management. Youth, Women and Community 
Empowerment Grants and Loans, Skills Development and Secondary Boarding Bursaries has been 
allocated K6.2 Million respectively, while K1.6 Million has been allocated towards the Use of Goods and 
Services (Administrative cost) to help in the day to day running of the program.

Local Governance Programme has been allocated a total of  K1.8 Million. The Legislative Functions sub-
programme has a budget line of K1.7 Million which will be used for council meetings, councillor’s 
monthly allowances and procurement of other goods and services while Citizen engagement has been 
allocated K102,407 for citizen engagement is a different subject matter not limited to electoral reforms 
among centralized governance systems.

The Integrated Development Planning programme has been allocated K1.8 Million. These funds will be 
utilized on Environmental Planning with an allocation of K346,147 which will be used for ensuring 
sustainable environmental management and climate change awareness in the district including 
afforestation activities. Spatial Planning  K 620,546 will go towards land inspections and development of 
local Area Plans. Lastly Social Economic Planning K875,401 to be used to enhance capacity building in 
community lower level structures. 

Economic and Business Development has been allocated K157,374 for continued construction and 
maintenance of council business ventures at Mongu harbour and along Mongu Limulunga road.
Public Health and Environmental Protection has been allocated K922,908. Following are the allocations 
per sub-programme; Water Supply and Sanitation Services K304,149 for improving water and sanitation 
status of the community by drilling of new boreholes and rehabilitation of already existing ones. 
Community sensitizations will also be conducted to enhance mind-set change with regards to improving 
sanitation. 

Health Inspection has been allocated K317,833 to ensure that there is compliance in relation to public 
health laws and by-laws and conduct community sensitization meetings. Solid Waste Management has 
been allocated K296,626 to ensure that fuel is made available for garbage collection and pay wages to 
hired casual workers. Cemetery and Funeral Services has  K3,800 for inspection and emergency fund for 
support of burial of destitute body.

Water Transport 003 (0) - 130,000(0)(0)

Agricultural Services 16 (0) - 515,270(0)(0)

Agricultural Crop production, Advisory and Technical 
Services 

071 (0) - 320,270(0)(0)

Agribusiness Development and Marketing 072 (0) - 45,000(0)(0)

Agriculture Co-ordination 073 (0) - 150,000(0)(0)

Fisheries and Livestock17 (0) 111,166 693,247(0)(0)

Fisheries and Livestock Marketing 074 (0) - 105,000(0)(0)

Animal Health Services  075 (0) 111,166 307,087(0)(0)

Fisheries Production and Productivity Improvement 076 (0) - 84,160(0)(0)

Livestock Production and Productivity Improvement 077 (0) - 90,000(0)(0)

District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination  078 (0) - 107,000(0)(0)

Social Protection and Community Development 18 (0) - 9,226,173(0)(0)

Support to Indigent People 037 (0) - 9,125,079(0)(0)

District Social welfare  079 (0) - 95,924(0)(0)

Community Development  080 (0) - 5,170(0)(0)

68,606,192Head Total 49,774,806(0) (0)(0)
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Housing and Community Amenities has been allocated K3.8Million which has two sub programmes 
namely; Public Housing will be finance by Zambia Devolution Support Programme (ZDSP) which a total 
allocation of  towards K2.7 Million infrastructure development that would enhance community service 
delivery.  
Street lighting has been allocated K295,932. This is for Personal emoluments for the new staff 
responsible for electrical engineering in the district to spearhead installation and rehabilitation of street 
lights. 

Recreation Culture and Religion has been allocated K270,569. Sports Promotion as a unit devolved to 
the Local Authority has a total budget of K258,621 this allocation would be used for enhancement of 
different sports disciplines and promote community sports activities.  Cultural Affairs unit has an 
allocation amounting to K11,948 to be used to support the cultural activities of gazetted traditional 
ceremonies i.e (Kuomboka Ceremony and “Cheke Cha Mbunda”)

Education and Skills Development has been allocated K19,241 with a sub programme District Archive 
which will be used to enhance District archives function through preservation of national documents in 
the district.

Public Order and Safety with one sub programme namely Community Policing has been allocated 
K789,133 which will be used to enhance safety in the district, the Local Authority plans to have a training 
to prepare the council police on safety matters and to equip them will uniforms and hand tools and 
equipment to carry out enforce activities in the district. 

Management Support Services has been allocated K7.1 Million. The following are the sub-programme 
allocation; Human Resource and Administration K3.2 Million to be used for management of staff 
welfare. Accounting has been allocated K1.4 Million to be used to ensure enhanced financial reporting 
and accountability. Executive Management has a total allocation of K1.3 Million for the office of the 
Council Chairperson and personal emoluments for executive officers included in this allocation are 
affiliation and subscriptions to Association like ZALASA, IGAZ and ILGAZ. Auditing Unit has been allocated 
K496,894 to be used for council auditing ventures and ensuring transparency in council operations, 
Procurement has a budget line of K471,059 to be used for the acquiring of goods and services from 
suppliers. Information Communication Technology (ICT) has been allocated K61,010 for the maintenance 
of council software data base and other ICT services, Legal Services has an entry personal emolument 
budget of K154,104 for handling of council litigation matters and Lastly, Public Relation Unit has a total 
budget allocation of K157,896 to be used for information compilation and dissemination.

Resources Mobilisation has been allocated K228,048. This has been allocated to Revenue Management 
Mobilisation and Enhancement. This is meant to increase the Council's locally generated revenues by 3 
percent. The increase in revenue generation will be attributed to the maintenance and updating of a 
client’s database for various council revenues and the involvement of the revenue task force.

The District Health Services has been allocated K 1.8 Million of which is broken into three sub-
programmes. The Primary Health Services has a budget allocation of K1.2Million.  Further, District Health 
Coordination sub-programme has been allocated K299,479 to cater for the provision of technical 
support, performance assessment and health sector planning. It also carries out the administrative 
functions to ensure smooth delivery of services in the health facilities to provide for outreach activities 
and maintain and improving infrastructure. Hospital Services has been allocated K380,843 to be used for 
comprehensive curative care, diagnostic services, maternal health including emergency services, and 
supportive services.

Transport Services has been allocated a total of K 130,000 these funds are meant for the maintenance 
and manual clearing of canals within the District. Roads and Drainages with has been allocated allocation 
of  K3.2 Million to facilate for the construction and reahabilitation of the local roads



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 9

9403HEAD LIMULUNGA TOWN COUNCIL

Agricultural Services has been allocated a total of K515,270 which is broken into three sub-programmes; 
Agricultural crop production, adversary and technical services which is have allocated K320,270, Agri-
Business Development and Marketing allocated K45,000 and Agricultural Coordination allocated 
(K150,000) all these funds are meant to provide agriculture extension services, holding of various shows 
in the district and promotion of climate-smart extension programme to farmers.

Fisheries and Livestock have been allocated a total of K693,247 with only two sub programmes namely; 
Animal Health Services with K307,087, District Veterinary Services Coordination with K107,000 Fisheries 
and livestock Marketing with K105,000 Livestock production and productivity improvement with 
K90,000 and Fisheries production and productivity improvement with K84,160  all this is aimed at 
providing and performing routine veterinary care, such as physical exams, preventive care measures, 
and regular animal check-up services. will be used to train farmers and officer technical support and 
other services to communities on animal health.

Social Protection and Community Development has been allocated a total of K9.2 Million. K9.1 Million 
has been specifically allocated for initiatives to actualize the Cash for Work funds to communities.
District social welfare has a total budget allocation of K95,924 these funds are meant for to take care of 
the destitute and provide support to the under privileged, while the department of Community 
Development allocation aims to promote adult literacy with a support allocation of K5,170.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

1 Constituency Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate equitable development, reduce poverty, support job creation and provide for vulnerable learners to access 
Secondary Boarding Schools and Technical Education, Vocational and Entrepreneurship Training Institutions.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

4,819,108- ---Use of Goods and Services02

4,819,108-02 General Operations - - -

1,541,094-Socio-Economic - - -01

3,278,014-Engineering - - -02

8,719,516- -8,149,081-Transfers03

2,491,290-01 Transfers - 2,328,309 -

6,228,226-02 Subsidies - 5,820,772 -

22,519,526- -20,954,779-Assets04

18,782,591-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 17,462,316 -

97,913-Socio-Economic - - -01

3,736,936-02 Financial Assets - 3,492,463 -

Programme Total 36,058,15129,103,860 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows that a total budget allocation of K36.1 Million 
which has been apportioned as follows; 
Use of Goods and Services (General Operations) has been allocated K4.8 Million. Social Economic has a 
budget allocation of K1.6 Million to facilitate for logistics for support of meetings, appraisal and receiving 
of application form, logistical support towards the Ward Development Committee Support for 
Constituency Development Fund Committee meetings, Office equipment and other supplies and 
Communication and Branding. While Engineering services has been allocated a total sum of K3.3 Million 
to ensure fuel is procured for maintenance of roads in the constitutency.
K22.5 Million has be allocated towards Assets, i.e.,  K22 Million has been allocated for (Non-Financial to 
cover for capital project and Disaster Management. Transfers has a total budget of (K18.7 Million) the 
allocation will be transferred to Youth, Women and Community Empowerment Grants. While Subsidies 
has a total allocation K6.2 Million to support beneficiaries in Secondary School and Skill Training 
Bursaries. K2.5 Million this allocation would be for empowerment grants Financial Assets have a total 
budget allocation of K3.7 Million the allocation would be disbursed to financial institution to facilitate 
Loan Component.
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Constituency Development0001Programme :

1 Constituency Development 36,058,15129,103,860(0)

21,962,69217,462,316(0) (0)779 Community Projects (0)

6,228,2265,820,772(0) (0)780 Women and Youth Empowerment (0)

1,639,007-(0) (0)781 CDF Administration (0)

6,228,2265,820,772(0) (0)782 Secondary School and Skills Development 
Bursaries

(0)

(0) 36,058,151Programme Total (0) 29,103,860(0) 36,058,151

The Local Authority is progressively meeting all its targets for 2024 financial year apart from the project 
of procuring a 6 x 6 borehole drilling rig that was dropped by CDFC due to the lengthy procurement 
processes which would go to slightly over seven months and motivated by the urgency of the need to 
provide water to the communities that were had hit by the drought. The funds have since been 
reallocated to water reticulation systems in public places and selected communities as well as 
construction of Class Room Blocks in selected Schools.   The 2025 budget allocation by Program and Sub-
Program shows that the Constituency Development Fund Program has been allocated a total of K36.1 
million. The allocation has been distributed as follows: Community Projects (infrastructure development 
and Disaster component) K18.7 Million. Infrastructure development such as construction of classroom 
block, drilling of boreholes, fabrication of desk, construction of semi-detached houses, installation of 
water reticulation systems to mention but a few as well as providing support to community disaster 
victims. 
Youth, Women and Community Empowerment Grants and Loans has been allocated K6.2 Million with a 
targets of 25 beneficiaries for Loans and 110 for Grants respectively. Each to be provide for the needed 
capital and entrepreneurship initiatives among youths, women and the general community. 
Secondary Boarding and Skills Development Bursaries have been allocated the same amount as Women 
and youth empowerment K6.2 Million to provide vulnerable learners and disadvantaged youths access 
to quality education and skills development respectively with targets of 300 pupils for secondary 
boarding and 300 for skills development for the year 2025. 
Lastly the Administrative component has been allocated K1.6 Million for project Appraisals and 
monitoring, Logistics for meetings, Capacity building, Support for Ward Development Committees, Office 
equipment and Supplies and Communication and Branding. The numbers for empowerment Loans and 
Grants fluctuate upwards or downwards based on the increase in the component allocation and the 
amounts requested by the applicants or beneficiaries. The council experienced low uptake from 2022 up 
to 2024 because of lack of a boarding school facilities in the district, meaning pupils depends on boarding 
schools outside the district which very few can afford due to high poverty level. The targets for 2025 are 
high because of the planned opening of the newly belt Nangula Secondary School Boarding facilities and 
the New Day Secondary School belt by Central Government earmarked for completion in 2025 and to be 
turned into a Boarding School.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

1Constituency DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Infrastructure Developed

01 Number of desks purchased 3,547 3,547 1,382 1,382 1,200

02 Number of class room constructed - 2 20 15 15

03 Number of maternity annex constructed 1 1 - 1 2

04 Number of water schemes constructed 4 4 13 13 15

05 Number of staff houses constructed 4 4 5 5 6

06 Number of crossing points constructed - 2 2 2 3

07 Number of drilling Rig Procured - - 1 - 1

Constituency Roads Maintenance

01 Kilometre of Constituency roads Maintained - - - - 10

Women and Youths Empowered

01 Number of  Youths,Women and community groups empowered through 
grants

100 142 58 89 110

02 Number of  Youths,Women, community groups and companies empowered 
through loans

20 20 17 21 25

Constituency Development Fund utilization Coordinated

01 Number of Project appraisals conducted 6 6 6 6 6

02 Number of Project monitoring visits conducted 12 12 12 10 12

03 Number of Ward Development Committeed supported with operational 
logistics

13 13 13 13 13

04 Number of lower structure capacity building meetings held 13 13 13 13 13

05 Number of Constituency Development Fund Committee meetings Held 6 6 6 6 6

06 Number of Local Authority newsletters produced - - - 1 4

Secondary School and Skills Development beneficiaries sponsored

01 Number of leaners accessing Secondary School bursary 38 38 70 72 300

02 Number of beneficiaries accessing skills development bursary 194 194 200 182 200

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Constituency Development Program seeks to address equitable resource allocation to facilitate 
development through community identified capital projects. In addition, the program envisages community 
capacity building through empowerment of the vulnerable community members in attaining his, the council 
targets to support one hundred ten (110) youths and woman groups with grants and empower twenty-five 
(25) businesses with loans. Further, the program targets to support three hundred (300) Secondary School 
Boarding pupils and 200 under skills development programs. Under community component the Local 
Authority project to finance construction of 1 x 3 classroom blocks (15 classrooms) with 1, 200 desks, 3 semi-
detached staff houses for public institutions,  two (2) equipped maternity annexes, fifteen (15) water 
reticulation on public facilities and solar electrification systems in 20 public facilities, in this component there 
is constituency road maintenance that will be facilitated by allocation of fuel. Finally, the council targets to 
clear selected canals and construct 3 crossing points. In ensuring all these projects are successfully 
implemented, the council plans to produce  twelve (12 ) monitoring visit reports and conduct six (6) field 
appraisals.
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Approved 

2 Local Governance

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate community participation in decision making for sustainable local development

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,369,824- -1,319,006-Personal Emoluments01

289,824-01 Salaries and Wages - 239,006 -

1,080,000-03 Personnel Related Costs - 1,080,000 -

394,277- -685,890-Use of Goods and Services02

394,277-02 General Operations - 685,890 -

Programme Total 1,764,1012,004,896 (0)(0)(0)

The total allocation by Economic Classification to local governance is K1.8 Million. K1.4 Million has been 
allocated to Personal Emoluments. K289,824 would be used for Salaries and wages for Council 
Committee Clerks, K1.1 Million has been allocated towards payment of Personnel related Costs for the 
Councillors’ Monthly Allowances while the remaining K394,277 has been allocated to procuring Goods 
and Services (General Operations).

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Local Governance0002Programme :

2 Local Governance 1,764,1012,004,896(0)

1,661,6941,923,286(0) (0)044 Legislative Function (0)

102,40781,610(0) (0)045 Citizen Engagement (0)

(0) 1,764,101Programme Total (0) 2,004,896(0) 1,764,101

The total allocation by Economic Classification to local governance is K1.8 Million. Legislative functions 
such are standing orders committee and ordinary committee meetings are financed from the allocation 
of K1.7 Million has been allocated to carter Legislative function quarterly and Monthly Allowances for 
Councillors  and the two Council Committee Clerks while the remaining K102,407 has been allocated to 
procuring Goods and Services to facilitate for citizen engagement in national developmental agenda.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

2Local GovernanceProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Committee and Ordinary full Council Meetings Conducted

01 Number of Standing Committee meetings held 12 12 12 8 12

02 Number of Ordinary full Council committee held 4 4 4 3 4

03 Number of Special Full Council meetings 1 - 1 1 1

Citizen engaged in Governance

01 Number of stakeholders engegement meetings held 4 4 3 3 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The council plans to hold quarterly meetings for its standing committees namely - Finance, Planning and 
Audit making a total of twelve (12) committee meetings and four (4) ordinary council meetings in the year 
2025 to ensure that council resolutions are implemented. Further, the council will hold one (1) special 
council meeting this would be for the presentation of the budget to the other stakeholders.Quartely citizen 
engagement meetings have been planned to take place onvarious national issues.
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Approved 

3 Integrated Development Planning

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote inclusiveness in development through community structures so as to link the district operation to the 8NDP and 
implementation Plan and all its strategies.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,110,729- -730,976-Personal Emoluments01

1,110,729-01 Salaries and Wages - 730,976 -

640,625- -644,409-Use of Goods and Services02

640,625-02 General Operations - 644,409 -

90,740- ---Assets04

90,740-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

Programme Total 1,842,0941,375,385 (0)(0)(0)

Integrated Development Planning programme has been allocated K1.8 Million. 
Personnel emoluments (Salaries and wages) will be paid from a total of K1.1 Million. 
Use of Goods and Services (General Operations) has a total budget allocation of K640,625. Assets 
(Nonfinancial Assets) Has a total allocation of K90,740. That would be used for computer peripheral 
purchase such as the hand held Global Positioning System to facilitate for detail picking to be used for 
development of Local Area Plans and sustainable environmental management and climate change 
awareness in the district.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Integrated Development Planning0003Programme :

3 Integrated Development Planning 1,842,0941,375,385(0)

346,147200,673(0) (0)006 Environmental Planning (0)

620,546211,511(0) (0)021 Spatial Planning (0)

875,401963,201(0) (0)033 Socio Economic Planning (0)

(0) 1,842,094Programme Total (0) 1,375,385(0) 1,842,094

Integrated Development Planning programme has been allocated K1.8 Million. Social Economic Planning 
has been allocated K875, 401 to be used to enhance capacity building for the lower level community 
structures. Coordination of Community based programmes such as gender mainstreaming, HIV/AIDS. 
Spatial Planning K620, 546 That would be used for computer peripheral purchases such as the hand held 
Global Positioning System to facilitate for land inspections and development of local Area. Lastly, 
Environmental Planning with K346,147 which will be used for ensuring sustainable environmental 
management and climate change awareness in the district.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

3Integrated Development PlanningProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Climate Smart activities promoted

01 Number of Environmental (Climate Change) Awareness meetings 
Conducted

13 13 6 4 6

02 Number of trees Planted - - - - 500

Local Area Plans Prepared

01 Number of spatial maps developed 1 1 1 1 1

02 Number of spatial analysis reports generated 1 1 1 2 2

Policy meetings coordinated

01 Number of District Development Coordination Committee Meetings held 4 2 4 3 4

02 Number of Provincial Development Coordination Committee Meetings 
attended

4 1 4 3 4

03  Number of Special District Development Coordination Committee 
Meetings held

1 1 2 1 2

District Gender Coordination

01 District gender sub-committe formulated - - - - 1

02 Number of Gender Mainstreaming meetings held - - - 3 4

HIV and AIDS Programmes Coordinated

01 Number of HIV/AIDS commemorations conducted 2 2 2 1 2

02 Number of DHAC review meetings Conducted 4 - 4 1 4

03 Number of condom programming activited conducted 4 4 4 3 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The IDP budget has the biggest share of the resources allocated to the socio- economic planning activity of 
policy formulation and coordination with two specific outputs that includes; One, the holding of four (4) 
District Development Coordinating Committee (DDCC), holding of four (4) Provincial Development 
Coordinating Committee (PDCC) and lastly holding of the two (2) special stood District Development 
Coordinating Committee (DDCC) meetings. The second output includes the preparation of one (1) local area 
plans, which evolves the preparation of spatial maps and spatial analysis reports. Lastly there is an allocation 
to facilitate the holding of at least 6 environmental awareness meetings in growth poles of the District, 
where communities shall be sensitized on how to maintain and get the best out of their environment and 
finally the holding of awareness meetings to sensitize the communities of the adverse effects of the negative 
changes in climate and how they can develop resilience against the shocks of climate change this 
awareness’s would be proceeded by the planting  five hundred (500) tree in selected public facilities.
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4 Economic and Business Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide an enabling business environment that will attract investors from both within and outside the district

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

157,374- ---Personal Emoluments01

157,374-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

-- -2,200,000-Assets04

--01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 2,200,000 -

Programme Total 157,3742,200,000 (0)(0)(0)

The programme by Economic Classification shows that Economic and Business Development program 
has been allocated K157,374 towards Personnel Emolument for an officer under Engineering services 
responsible for  supervising construction of Local Authority business venture which commenced in the 
year 2024 would continue to 2025 at Mongu harbour and Mongu-Limulunga road.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Economic and Business Development0004Programme :

4 Economic and Business Development 157,3742,200,000(0)

157,3742,200,000(0) (0)011 Local Economic Development (0)

(0) 157,374Programme Total (0) 2,200,000(0) 157,374

The Local and Business Development programme has been allocated has a run expenditure budget 
running from 2024 and has since been allocated K157,374 for Local Economic Development as the 
project is an ongoing.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

4Economic and Business DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Infrastructure developed and maintenance

01  Number of Conference facility constructed - - 1 1 1

02 Number of Council Buildings Maintained - - 1 1 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Under this programme, the Council plans to complete the construction of the conference facility along 
Mongu Limulunga road and the bar and accessories at Mongu Harbour. The Projects would enhance revenue 
and promote economic growth and local job creation.
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5 Public Health and Environmental Protection

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote public health and sustainable management of the environment in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

518,061- -372,783-Personal Emoluments01

518,061-01 Salaries and Wages - 372,783 -

404,347- -302,478-Use of Goods and Services02

404,347-02 General Operations - 302,478 -

Programme Total 922,408675,260 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows a total Public Health and Environmental 
Protection Programme has a total budget allocation of K922,408. Personal Emolument has a budget 
allocation of K518,061. Goods and Services (General Operations) has been allocated a total sum of 
K404,347.
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2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public Health and Environmental Protection0005Programme :

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection 922,408675,260(0)

3,8001,200(0) (0)015 Cemetery and Funeral Services (0)

317,833210,059(0) (0)019 Health Inspections (0)

296,626176,674(0) (0)027 Solid Waste Management (0)

304,149287,328(0) (0)034 Water Supply and Sanitation Services (0)

(0) 922,408Programme Total (0) 675,260(0) 922,408

Public Health and Environmental Protection Programme has a total budget allocation of K922,408, 
Water Supply and Sanitation Services has an allocation of K304,149 the expenditure would be used for 
improving water and sanitation status of the community Through maintenance of available water points, 
restocking of SOMAP accessories, Orientation meetings with the Area Pump Minders and D-WASHE 
meetings. Community sensitizations will also be conducted to enhance mind-set change with regards to 
improving community sanitation. Health Inspections has been allocated a total sum of K317,833 which 
includes Personnel emoluments for Health Inspector in order to ensure that there is compliance in 
relation to public health laws and by-laws through community engagement and minimal enforcement of 
legislation and Policy. Solid Waste Management has been allocated K296,626 to ensure that logistics for 
keep Zambia clean, green and healthy and general solid waste management to sustain environmental 
protection including Personal emoluments for tractor operator and wages for tractor casual workers. 
Further, personal protective equipment and hand tools will be procured in the allocation. Cemetery and 
Funeral Services has been allocated K3, 800 as emergency fund in readiness for support towards burial of 
destitutes.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

5Public Health and Environmental ProtectionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Burial of destitutes

01 Percentage of uncliamed bodies burried by Local Authority 100 100 100 100 100

Public Premises Inspected

01 Number of Premises Inspected for compliance 65 60 70 70 75

Pollution Control compliance inspection

01 Number of offence trade business inspected for compliance 3 3 3 3 3

Solid Waste Regulated and Managed

01 Tonnage of garbage collected 108 81 108 72 108

02  Number of Keep Zambia Clean, Green and Health Campaigns Conducted 52 16 52 31 52

03 Number of waste receptacles procured - - - - 10

Quality and safe water provided

01 Number of boreholes rehabilitated - - 15 9 30

02 Number of V-WASHE Meetings Held 13 5 13 8 13

03 Number of Area Pump Minders Oreinted 39 - 30 13 39

04 Number of Communiy Champions Oreinted - - 39 17 39

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Under Solid Waste sub-programme, The Local Authority has budgeted to collect one hundred eight (108) 
tonnes of waste and continue with the maintenance of a dumpsite. The dumpsite has been fenced be fenced 
to bar scavengers from accessing it. The entire sub programme had the scope to contribute to 
environmental protection and sustainability which is one of the pillar in the 8th national development policy 
document. In line with the sustainable development goal number six (6), the local authority will do the 
following: rehabilitate thirty (30) boreholes, orientation of thirty-nine (39) Area Pump Minders (APMs), thirty 
(39) Community Champions and community sensitization in order to provide clean and safe water and 
improve sanitation for all in addressing behaviour change and communication models. The Council target to 
conduct inspect in all eligible premise to ensure legislative and policy compliance through routine and spot 
check. Sensitization of the community will be prioritized especially for new business community The Local 
Authority(LA) further plans to spearhead Keep Zambia Clean, Green and Healthy activities on the weekly 
basis in all the thirteen (13) wards of the district through the local community structure. holding public 
sensitizations through respective civic leaders. Finally, the LA has continued its preparedness to attain 
hundred (100) percent burial rate in case of any recorded unclaimed bodies.
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6 Housing and Community Amenities

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote sustainable infrastructure development and community amenities

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,091,527- ---Personal Emoluments01

1,091,527-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

103,929- ---Use of Goods and Services02

103,929-02 General Operations - - -

2,600,000- -3,742,847-Assets04

2,600,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 3,742,847 -

Programme Total 3,795,4563,742,847 (0)(0)(0)

The total budget by Economic Classification for Housing and Community Amenities Programme is K7 
Million. Assets-Non-has a total budget allocation of K5.8 Million. Personal Emoluments has been 
allocated a total of K1.1 Million. Good and Services (General Operations) has a been allocated a total of 
K103,929 for procurement of Goods and services that would facilitate supervision and monitoring of 
projects

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Housing and Community Amenities0006Programme :

6 Housing and Community Amenities 3,795,4563,742,847(0)

2,677,749-(0) (0)026 Public Housing (0)

821,7753,742,847(0) (0)029 Roads and Drainages (0)

295,932(0)(0) (0)031 Street Lighting (0)

(0) 3,795,456Programme Total (0) 3,742,847(0) 3,795,456

Housing and Community Amenities has a total allocation of K3.8 Million. Sub-programme Public Housing 
has a total budget allocation of K2.7 Million.This money is a grant from World Bank through the Ministry 
of Local Government and Rural Development under Zambia Devolution Programme (ZDSP) to Local 
Authorities to implement a community project who scope is to enhance community service delivery. 
Roads and Drainages has been allocated K821,775 the allocations are Personal Emmoluments for all 
newly advertised postions in Engineering Services department to enhance supervision and monitoring 
ofe construction of roads in the district. Lastly Street Light installation and maintenance has an allocation 
budget of K295,932 being salaries for the advertised position of the Electrical and Assistant Electrical 
Engineers



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 23

9403HEAD LIMULUNGA TOWN COUNCIL

202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

6Housing and Community AmenitiesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Construction of a Public service infrastructure

01 Number of community facility constructed 1 - 1 1 1

Street Lights maintained

01 Number of street lights installed - - 8 8 8

02 Number of street lights maintained - - - 5 10

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Local Authority intends to timely deliver community amenities that would promote service deliver to 
the local people by construction of a community service infrastructure through Zambia Devolution Support 
Programme.  Lastly the council will continue maintenance works of existing ten (10) street lights and further 
install eight (8) more in public places including at Nalwei check point commonly referred to as” Fish Control"
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7 Recreation Culture and Religion

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote recreation, culture, religious affairs, and talent identification in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

270,569- -382,362-Use of Goods and Services02

270,569-02 General Operations - 382,362 -

Programme Total 270,569382,362 (0)(0)(0)

The programme by Economic Classification has been allocated a total of  K270,569. The total allocation is 
to be used for Goods and Services (General Operations) and Supportive Grant towards two gazetted 
traditional ceremonies in the District.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Recreation Culture and Religion0007Programme :

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 270,569382,362(0)

11,948124,466(0) (0)001 Cultural Affairs (0)

258,621257,896(0) (0)042 Sports Promotion (0)

(0) 270,569Programme Total (0) 382,362(0) 270,569

Recreation Culture and Religion has been allocated a total of K270,569. Sports Promotion has a total 
allocation of K258,621 would be used for procurement of goods and services to facilitate for promotion 
of various sports disciplines in the district. Tasks operations and investments to be considered in the 
total sum include; Rehabilitation of a multipurpose sports facility, clothing and equipment for various 
sports, drafting of the tournament and implementation plan, holding of sports committee meeting to 
monitor and sports review, sponsorship of clubs to participate in zonal games, facilitation of the 
registration and accreditation of sports disciplines, fundraising ventures and sponsorship of tournaments 
to enhance talent identification in the district and Cultural Affairs has a total allocation of K11, 948. 
Cultural Unit would support traditional ceremonies through grants to the King towards Kuomboka 
Ceremony and "Cheke Cha Mbunda", inventory of cultural and heritage practices not limited to 
promotion of carnival festivals in the district. Ceremonies support has been allocated a total sum of K11, 
948
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

7Recreation Culture and ReligionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Cultural Practices in the district Captured on inventory

01 Number of Intangible cultural heritage managed 1 1 1 1 1

 Culutural and Creative Industries Promoted

01 Number of Carnivals and Festivals Promoted 2 2 2 2 2

Grant to chiefs

01 Number of Traditional Ceremonies Supported by grant 2 2 2 2 2

Multi Purpose District Sports Facility Established

01 Number of Multi Purpose District Sports Facility Established 1 1 1 1 1

 Sports Clubs Registered and Accredidated

01 Number of Sports Clubs registration accreditation facilitated 1 1 1 1 5

Sports clubs sponsored

01 Number of sports disciplines sponsored 4 4 4 2 4

Community Sports Tournaments Promoted

01 Bi-annual Community Sports Tournaments conducted 2 1 2 1 2

02 Sports Tournament Plan Developed 1 1 1 1 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme and its two respective sub programmes seek to promote Sports development by promoting 
various sports activities through establishment of a multipurpose district sport facility, conduct bi-annual 
sports tournaments that would been done through a tournament plan. Facilitate registration and 
accreditation of at least five(5) clubs and four (4) community clubs. Further, Cultural unit would support two 
(2) traditional ceremonies within the district and create inventory of intangible cultural heritage and 
promotion of atleast two (2) carnival festivals
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8 Education and Skills Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate literacy and skills development in the communities.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

19,241- -19,241-Use of Goods and Services02

19,241-02 General Operations - 19,241 -

Programme Total 19,24119,241 (0)(0)(0)

The programme by Economic Classification shows that Education and Skills Development has been 
allocated with K19,241 which would be for use of Goods and Services to guarantee that the District 
Archives functions operate effectively.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Education and Skills Development0008Programme :

8 Education and Skills Development 19,24119,241(0)

19,24119,241(0) (0)001 District archives (0)

(0) 19,241Programme Total (0) 19,241(0) 19,241

Education and Skills Development has been allocated K19,241 with a sub programme District Archive, 
which will be used to enhance District archives function through preservation of national documents in 
the district.
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Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

8Education and Skills DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

District Departments Records Surveyed

01 Percentage of district departmental records surveyed 100 1 100 1 100

Records Collected

01 Percentage of NA17 boxes collected in a quarter 1 1 100 1 100

District records processed and Shelved

01 Percentage of NA17 boxes processed and shelved - - 100 - 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme sees to it that hundred (100) percent of district departments records are surveyed. The 
surveyed records would be collection quartely in the NA17 boxes and further processsed and shelved at 
efficiency 100 percent proportion to encourage the preservation of important national information.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

10 Public Order and Safety

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To enforce adherence to by-laws and other applicable laws and promote safety of private and public property.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

736,583- -745,661-Personal Emoluments01

736,583-01 Salaries and Wages - 745,661 -

52,550- -32,300-Use of Goods and Services02

52,550-02 General Operations - 32,300 -

Programme Total 789,133777,961 (0)(0)(0)

The programme budget allocation by Economic Classification for Public Order and Safety has been 
allocated a total of K789,133. Personal Emoluments (salaries) amount to K736,583 for eleven (11) 
Council Police Officers. 

Use of Goods and services (General Operations) such as Protective wear (uniforms) for council Police 
Officer would be procured from an allocated sum of K52,550.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public Order and Safety0010Programme :

10 Public Order and Safety 789,133777,961(0)

789,133777,961(0) (0)018 Community Policing (0)

(0) 789,133Programme Total (0) 777,961(0) 789,133

Public Order and Safety programme with one sub programme namely Community Policing has been 
allocated K789,133 which will be used to enhance safety in the district, the Local Authority is Privileged 
to have an officer trained in fire and rescue services whose knowledge would be tapped to conduct 
collaborated fire sensitization awareness and also randomised patrol to uphold Public Order and Safety.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

10Public Order and SafetyProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Public Order and Safety Enhanced

01 Number of night patrols conducted 12 6 12 10 12

Number of Fire inspection sensitization meetings Conducted

01 Number of Fire inspection sensitization meetings Conducted - - 28 24 28

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The key output is to have public order and safety. The programme Public Order has one sub programme 
namely Community Policing to enhance safety in the district through randomised Community Patrols of 
minimum twelve (12) to uphold Public Order and Safety and also provide security to Local Authority 
property. The Local Authority is Privileged to have an officer trained in fire and rescue services whose 
knowledge would be tapped to enhance collaborated fire sensitization awareness with Engineering Services 
Department. Additionally, necessary uniform, hand tool and equipment to be used by council police would 
be procured.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

11 Management and Support  Services

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide organizational oversight as well as facilitate effective and efficient management of financial and human resources 
of the Local Authority.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

4,657,999- -4,806,115-Personal Emoluments01

4,604,999-01 Salaries and Wages - 4,748,215 -

53,000-02 Other Emoluments - 57,900 -

1,853,292- -1,562,903-Use of Goods and Services02

1,853,292-02 General Operations - 1,562,903 -

29,000- -355,410-Assets04

29,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 5,410 -

--02 Financial Assets - 350,000 -

617,316- -450,000-Liabilities05

617,316-01  Outstanding Bills - 450,000 -

Programme Total 7,157,6077,174,428 (0)(0)(0)

Management and Support Services programme allocation by Economic Classification indicates that K7.2 
million. These funds are meant to pay following functions to enable the Council perform its Municipal 
functions as stipulated in the law that created the Local Authorities. The functions are summarised as 
follows:
Personal Emoluments is allocated K4.7 million which is a slight reduction from what was budgeted for in 
the year 2024 amounting to K4.8 Million this reduction is as a result of the realignment of the Local 
Authority organisational structure which led to some adjustment of some positions. The Personal 
Emoluments are meant to pay the salaries of officers in Procurement, institutional Management and 
Finance Department.
Use of goods and services is allocated K1.9 million which shows an increment in the previous year’s 
provisions amounting to K1.5 million. You will notice an increment of 15 percent (%) which is attributed 
to increment in the Constituency Development funds which will see more projects being implemented. 
The funds allocated under this sub-program will buy all office materials, offices costs and fuel to enable 
the Council implement the various Councils functions. 
Assets – this sub- program has been allocated K29,000 to pay the issuance for the council  motor 
vehicles. 
Current Liabilities (Payable within one year) has been allocated K617,316 from the previous Kwacha Four 
hundred fifty thousand K450,000 These are funds meant to dismantle the Council debt stock which is 
made of Zambia revenue authority pay as you earn (PAYE) National Pension Scheme Authority 
contribution as well as contingency of terminal benefit for prospected individual who are likely to be 
considered for early retirement



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 31

9403HEAD LIMULUNGA TOWN COUNCIL

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Management and Support  Services0011Programme :

11 Management and Support  Services 7,157,6077,174,428(0)

3,152,6612,464,532(0) (0)001 	Human Resource and Administration (0)

157,896116,122(0) (0)003 Public Relations (0)

1,262,0651,057,773(0) (0)009 Executive Management (0)

471,059443,567(0) (0)016 	Procurement (0)

61,010238,355(0) (0)024 ICT (0)

496,894584,730(0) (0)028 	Auditing (0)

1,401,9172,085,471(0) (0)035 	Accounting (0)

154,104183,878(0) (0)036 Legal Services (0)

(0) 7,157,607Programme Total (0) 7,174,428(0) 7,157,607

Management Support Services has been allocated K7.2 million. The following are the sub-programme 
allocation; 
Human Resource and Administration K3.1 million to be used for trainings and other management 
ventures, pay the issuance for the council properties and motor vehicles and personal emoluments for 
the officers under this function.  
Accounting has been given K1.4 million. These funds are meant to ensure enhanced financial reporting 
and accountability and pay personal emoluments for officers under finance department to person the 
functions prescribed in the Job descriptions. 
Executive Management this is allocated K1.3 million for the Council Chairperson office function and 
Personal emoluments for staff under the executive wing.in these funds we have also incorporated fuel 
for the movement of the Council Chairpersons movement within and outside the district to attended to 
his various functions. 
Auditing function is allocated K496,894 to be used to perform the Audit functions such as auditing of 
Council ventures and ensuring transparency in council operations to mention just a few. 
 Procurement has been apportioned with K471,059 to be used for the acquiring of goods and services 
from suppliers. 

Information Communication Technology (ICT) has been allocated K61,010 for the automation of certain 
council services.

Legal Services has been given K154,000 for handling of council litigation and Public Relation apportioned 
with K157,896 to be used for information compilation and dissemination.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

11Management and Support  ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Council Resolutions Implemented

01 Proportion of council resolutions implemented 100 100 100 100 100

Procurement plan prepared

01 Proportion of implementation of Procurement plan 100 100 100 100 100

Internal Audit reports prepared

01 Number of Audit Reports produced 4 4 4 3 4

National events commemorated

01 Number of National Events Commemorated 7 7 7 7 7

02 Number of Human Resource and Administration Management Committee 
Meetings Held

12 12 12 8 12

Human Resource and Adminstration Management Committee Meetings

01 Number of Human Resource and Administration Management Committee 
Meetings Held

4 4 4 4 4

Staff Training

01 Number of Staff Supported for training 4 4 4 6 4

Publication of Council Operations

01 Number of Press responses made - - 12 - 12

02 Number of adverts published (0) (0) 2 1 2

Database Maintained

01 Number of electronic databeses maintained 1 (0) 1 1 1

Financial reports prepared

01 Number of Receiptṣ and payments prepared 12 12 12 12 12

02 Number of bank Receonciliations prepard 12 12 12 12 12

03 Number of Debt status reports prepared 4 4 4 4 4

04 Annual budget prepared 1 1 1 1 1

05  General Purpose Financial statemet prepared yearly 1 1 1 1 1

Budget implemented

01  Annual Budget in place 1 1 1 1 1

Legal services provided

01 Proportion of legal services provided - - - - 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:
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Under this programme, the Local Authority to implement the many functions that will can easily be 
monitored with the key output and output indicated summarised below;
Council Resolutions Implemented- The Council intends to implement hundred (100) percent of the Council 
resolutions in the year 2025. 
Implementation of the Council Procurement plan- The Council intends to implement hundred (100) percent 
of the Council Procurement plan in the year 2025. This will see all projects, Good and service to be procured 
by following the approved procurement plan.
Internal Audit reports prepared -The Consolidated Audit reports by internal Audit functions will be prepared 
once every quarter and a total of four in the year 2024. 
National events commemorated – The Local will commemorate a total of seven National events amongst 
them is the Labour Day, Independence Day celebrations, Youth Day, Women’s Day, National Day of Prayers 
to mention just a few. 
Staff Trained- The Council intends to send six members for various training to improve the efficiency of staff 
in discharging of their duties. 
Publication of Council Operations- this is an important function and it will be implemented on the monthly 
basis through publishing of information on the projects, plots and other function being carried by the 
Council. In addition, the Council intends to produce the newsletter on a quarterly basis. 
Database Maintained- In order to maximise on the revenue collection and information management. The 
Council intends to keep the client data base that would be able to show those clients owing the Council. 
Financial reports prepared- The Council intends to prepare the annual financial statements for both the 
Council Operations and Constituency Development Funds on the yearly basis, also in the aim of achieving 
the preparations’ General purpose financial statements, the Council will be reconciling the cashbooks of its 
bank accounts on the monthly basis and consolidate the receipts and payments monthly. 
Budget implemented- The Council will prepare the annual budget that will inform its collections (revenue) 
and expenditures (payments). This will prepare and sent for approve to give the authority to collect and 
spend by the Council. 
Legal services provided- The Council intends to attend to hundred percent of the legal matters that will 
come to the Council.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To ensure a systematic, predictable and well-coordinated approach to soliciting, acquiring, management, accounting, 
reporting and monitoring of resources.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

71,673- -184,912-Personal Emoluments01

71,673-01 Salaries and Wages - 184,912 -

131,375- -240,589-Use of Goods and Services02

131,375-02 General Operations - 240,589 -

25,000- ---Assets04

25,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

Programme Total 228,048425,501 (0)(0)(0)

The programme by Economic Classification for Resource Mobilisation Management programme has a 
total allocation amounting to K228,048. This is well summarised below:
Personal Emolument is apportioned with K71,673 to pay the various revenue collectors stationed at 
various revenue collections points in the district.   
Use of goods and services- is allocated K131,375 allocated towards the procurement of various goods 
and service to enable the revenue collectors operate effectively and achieve the maximization of 
revenue.
Assets- is given K25,000 to be used to procure equipment’s (Mobile phones, stamps etc) that will help 
enhance collection of revenue

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Resource Mobilisation and Management0012Programme :

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 228,048425,501(0)

228,048425,501(0) (0)067 Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement (0)

(0) 228,048Programme Total (0) 425,501(0) 228,048

Resources Mobilisation Programme has been allocated K228,000. This is meant to increase the council 
locally generated revenues by 3 percent. The increase in revenue generation will be attributed to the 
maintenance and updating of a client’s database for various council revenues and sitting of targets for 
the revenue collectors at various checkpoints.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

12Resource Mobilisation and ManagementProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Revenue Enhanced

01 Number of database for business premises updated 1 1 1 1 1

02 Number of Businsess communities sensitised on verious levies,permits and 
fees and charges

75 75 75 75 75

03 Number of revenue performance review meetings held 4 4 4 3 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The council endeavours to increase locally generated revenue collected through; Updating of business 
premises database once every quarter to ensure new business are captured and have an accurate figure 
owed to the Council. 

Holding of business community sensitization meetings on the levies, permits and other fees and charges to 
be paid to the Council. This will improve on the compliance levels from our business communities and the 
Council will highlight on the benefits of paying various fees to the Council.

The Council will also hold revenue performance reviews on the quarterly basis to appreciate areas where the 
Council is scoring success and where more attention is needed in order to achieve the expected results.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

13 District Health servcies

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To Enhance community well-being and health outcomes by optimizing District Health Services through efficient resource 
allocation, proactive health interventiona and strategic partnerships, fostering a healthier and resilient local population

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,759,187- -1,675,667-Use of Goods and Services02

1,759,187-02 General Operations - 1,675,667 -

77,547- -106,231-Assets04

77,547-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 106,231 -

Programme Total 1,836,7341,781,898 (0)(0)(0)

The District Health Services programme by Economic Classification has been allocated K1.8 Million 
towards Use of Goods and Services for general operations of which K77,547 is for procurement of Non-
Financial Assets (capital expenditure).

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

District Health servcies0013Programme :

13 District Health servcies 1,836,7341,781,898(0)

1,156,4121,101,576(0) (0)001 Primary Health Services (0)

299,479299,479(0) (0)002 District Health Coordination (0)

380,843380,843(0) (0)003 Hospital Services (0)

(0) 1,836,734Programme Total (0) 1,781,898(0) 1,836,734

The District Health Services programme has a total estimated budget of K1.8 Million which is allocated as 
follows: K1.2 Million for Primary Health Services. K380,843 for Hospital Services which will be used to 
provide comprehensive curative care, diagnostic services, reproductive, maternal and child health care, 
as well as integrated disease surveillance and response activities. The District Health Coordination sub-
programme has been allocated K299,479 to support technical supervision visits, performance 
evaluations at health facilities, and other administrative tasks aimed at strengthening the health system.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

13District Health servciesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Primary Health Care Sevices Provided

01 Percentage of referrals picked within four (4) hours of call 100 100 100 100 100

02 Number of health facilities without stockout of Essential Drugs and Medical 
Supplies

19 19 20 20 21

03 Number of Community Sensitization Meeting conducted quartely 4 4 4 4 4

04 Percentage of Children Under one 1 Year Fully Immunised 95 57 95 55 95

05 Percentage of  deliveries conducted by skilled personnel 87 96 87 93 87

06 Malaria Incidence per 1000 population 382 776 223 316 223

07 Percentage of pregnant women living with HIV who received Antiretroviral 
Medicine to reduce the risk of vertical transmission of HIV

95 100 95 96 95

District Health Services Provided

01 Quartely performance assessments visits conducted at health facilities 4 4 4 3 4

02 Quarterly Technical  Support Supervisory visits conducted at health facilities 4 4 4 4 4

03 Quarterly trips Undertaken to Distrsibute essential drugs and commodities 
to health facilities

4 4 4 4 4

04 Financial reports produced quarterly 4 4 4 4 4

05 Monthly reports completed and submitted in DHIS2 12 12 12 10 12

Hospital Services Provided

01 Percentage of referral cases picked within 2 hours of referral 100 100 100 100 100

02 Months in a year with adequate stocks of tracer products 12 11 12 12 12

03 Months in a year with adequate food supplies for inpatients 12 - 12 4 12

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:
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The district is committed to providing superior primary healthcare services. This includes ensuring that all 
referral cases are promptly transferred to the next level of care within four (4) hours of being referred by a 
healthcare worker. 93 deliveries were conducted by skilled personnel and a targetof 87 deliveries  for the 
year 2025

The Primary Health Care services are being take as close to the people as possible twenty-one (21) functional 
health facilities are now available. The District health office plans to ensure a consistent and reliable supply 
of essential medicines and medical products throughout the year. Community engagement is also a priority, 
with quarterly sensitization meetings to promote good health. Preventing public health threats is another 
key focus area. The district will implement a robust vaccination program to protect eligible children under 
one years old from vaccine-preventable diseases previous financial year fifty-five under one children were 
vaccinated for the national planed target of 95 percent. This initiative is crucial in safeguarding the health 
and well-being of the community. 

The district attained 96 percent initiation of all mother who tested HIV positive and the district plan to meet 
the national guidelines and protocols of 95 percent pregnant women living with HIV should receive 
Antiretroviral Medicine to reduce the risk of vertical transmission of HIV.
In terms of district health services, the plan to conduct four (4) technical support supervisory visits for health 
system strengthening at lower levels, conduct quarterly performance assessments at health facilities. 
Production of quarterly financial reports will promote accountability through continuous monitoring of 
financial activities, ensuring that expenditures align with approved budgets and financial regulations. 
Moreover, this practice enhances stakeholder confidence by demonstrating a commitment to transparency, 
responsible financial management, and good governance. 

District's hospital services will prioritize eliminating malaria deaths through comprehensive treatment 
programs, ensuring universal access to diagnostic and treatment services to reduce malaria incidence per 
1000 population to 223. Ambulatory services would be enhanced to providing within two (2) hours pick up 
for referral cases. Additionally, food support will be offered to inpatients and their caregivers to alleviate 
hospitalization burdens and ensuring that adequate stock of tracer products are every month.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

15 Transport Services

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote safe, affordable, and sustainable transport services that meet community needs.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

130,000- ---Use of Goods and Services02

130,000-02 General Operations - - -

3,200,587- ---Assets04

3,200,587-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

3,200,587-Transport Services - - -02

Programme Total 3,330,587- (0)(0)(0)

Transport Service Programme has a total allocation of  K3.3 Million. This allocation includes the newly 
devolved water transport function to the Local Authority. Use of Good and Services (General 
Operations). Assets (Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) has a total budget allocation of  K3.2 
million

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Transport Services0015Programme :

15 Transport Services 3,330,587-(0)

3,200,587(0)(0) (0)001 Road Transport (0)

130,000-(0) (0)003 Water Transport (0)

(0) 3,330,587Programme Total (0) -(0) 3,330,587

The allocation has further been allocated to sub programme of road transport has been allocated a total 
of K3.2 Million that would be dedicated to construction and rehabilitation of the trunk roads while water 
transport has been allocated a total sum of K130,000 that would be spent on servicing, insurance of the 
provincial dredger and fuel to neccesitate dredger to clear canals while some canals will be rehabilitation 
and maintenance manually.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

15Transport ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Maintenance of Roads and Drianages

01 Kilometers of roads maintained - - 3 3 3

02 Number of Crossing Points constructed - - 5 4 5

Manual Canals Rehabilitated and Maintained

01 Kilometre of Canals Rehabilitated and Maintained 4 1 4 2 6

Dredgers serviced and Maintained

01 Number of dredger serviced 1 1 1 1 1

02 Meters of Canal dredged 4 1 4 2 150

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Maintenance of roads and drainages would be prioritised through the road fund, 3  kilometres of feeder will 
be maintained with 5crossing points to be constructed. Clean and cleared water ways promote safe, 
affordable, and sustainable transport services that meet community needs. Cleared water ways promote 
good health as it enhances environmental manipulation which is key to reduction of mosquitoes and other 
vectors which breed in water. The programme would ensure that the provincial dredger is serviced and 
maintained this would in return when need arise be able to dredge approximated 6 kilometres canals of 
social, economic and cultural importance while 150 kilometre stretch would be manually cleared.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

16 Agricultural Services 

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

A Productive and Competitive Agricultural Sector

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

515,270- ---Use of Goods and Services02

515,270-02 General Operations - - -

Programme Total 515,270- (0)(0)(0)

Agricultural Services Programme has been allocated a total sum of  K515,270 for Use of Goods and 
Services (General Operations).

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Agricultural Services 0016Programme :

16 Agricultural Services 515,270-(0)

320,270-(0) (0)071 Agricultural Crop production, Advisory and 
Technical Services

(0)

45,000-(0) (0)072 Agribusiness Development and Marketing (0)

150,000-(0) (0)073 Agriculture Co-ordination (0)

(0) 515,270Programme Total (0) -(0) 515,270

This Sub programme total would facilitate for monitoring supervision and backstopping and supervision 
visits, Bi-annual performance assessment, generation and submission of reports and good and services.
Agricultural Crop Production, Advisory and Technical Services has been allocated K320,270, this sub 
programme total would be used for capacity building in climate smart agricultural technologies. 
Agribusiness Development Marketing has been allocated a total sum of K45, 000 registration of farmers, 
good and services, establishment of farmer field school’s promotions of field day and shows, agricultural 
publications, radio and television programmes promotion and the rehabilitation of the camp house. 
Agriculture Coordination has been allocated a total Sum of K150, 000
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

16Agricultural Services Programme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Extention services Provided

01 Number of farmers  Registered to Climate Smart Agricultural Technologies 10 2 10 4 120

02 Number of Camp House rehabilitated 1 1 1 1 1

03 Number of Agricutural Shows attended 8 8 8 8 8

Agribusiness Marketing Promoted

01 Number of marketing data Promoted 52 52 52 41 52

02 Number of Entrepreneurship trainings conducted 100 20 100 20 100

03 Number of credit facility and finances loans facilitated 100 45 200 100 500

04 Number of market linkages facilitated 2 1 2 1 3

05  Number of bulletins Published 12 12 12 8 12

06 Number of radio and television programmes produced monthly 4 4 12 8 12

District Agricultural Co-ordination Provided

01 Number of monitoring backstopping and supervision visits conducted 4 1 4 1 4

02 Bi-annual perfomance assessment conducted 2 2 2 1 2

03 Number of Finance returns produced and submitted 12 12 12 3 12

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Programme offers platform for increased production and productivity can be enhanced by adopting 
climate smart technologies with a target of 120 farmers to be registered. For improved extention services 
one camp house has been planned to be considered for rehabilitation with 8 show exhibitions to be 
attended. Agribusiness marketing has planned to conduct entrepreneurship trainings to 100 farmers and 
promote 52 market data. Due to drought experince in the previous farming season, the department has 
plans to increases the number of beneficiaries of credity finance and loan to 500. Publish of agriculture 
bulletins and radio production will be done monthly. Provision of market linkages  would be facilitated. 
District coordition would provided timely monitioring of extension services and backstopping visits 
conducted at least quarterly. Performance assessement to ascertain service provision will take place bi-
annually. Lastly, Finally financial reports preparations and submission will be done monthly.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

17 Fisheries and Livestock

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate increased livestock production and productivity

To enhance extension and advisory services.

To strengthen sustainable capture fisheries and aquaculture development;

To reduce animal disease incidences

To improve markeinng of fisheries and livestock products

To ensure effecivve service delivery in support of the operations of the Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

693,247- -111,166-Use of Goods and Services02

693,247-02 General Operations - 111,166 -

Programme Total 693,247111,166 (0)(0)(0)

Fisheries and Livestock has been allocated a total of K693,247 for Use of Goods and Services (General 
Operations) from the previous K111,16 representing 1.6 percent increment allocation.
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Fisheries and Livestock0017Programme :

17 Fisheries and Livestock 693,247111,166(0)

105,000-(0) (0)074 Fisheries and Livestock Marketing (0)

307,087111,166(0) (0)075 Animal Health Services (0)

84,160-(0) (0)076 Fisheries Production and Productivity 
Improvement

(0)

90,000-(0) (0)077 Livestock Production and Productivity 
Improvement

(0)

107,000-(0) (0)078 District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination (0)

(0) 693,247Programme Total (0) 111,166(0) 693,247

The Fisheries and Livestock Programme which will be implemented through five Sub-programmes has 
been allocated K693,247
Fisheries and Livestock Marketing has been allocated K105,000 to conduct Fish and Livestock Nutrition 
Marketing Trainings, conduct Entrepreneurship trainings, Trade Facilitation and Market Linkages
The Animal Health Services has a total programme allocation of K307,087 to improve Public Health and 
extension services to farmers, conduct disease surveillance sample collections and CVRI submissions and 
train farmers in animal health Fisheries.
The Fisheries Production and Productivity has been allocated K84,160 of the total to improve extension 
services to fish farmers, Enforce Fish ban, Assess Fish stocks and Map and Gazette fish breeding areas.

Livestock Production and Productivity Improvement with K90,000 to improve extension services to 
farmers and Identify and map site for range land.

District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination has been allocated K107,000 to provide efficient and 
effective administrative services.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

17Fisheries and LivestockProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Fisheries and Livestock entrepreneurship Skills Developed

01 Number of farmers trained in Livestock entrepreneurship - - 40 10 50

02 Number of  farmers trained in fisheries entrepreneurship 10 10 10 6 10

Market Information dissemination and Consumption Enhanced

01 Number of market information bulletins generated monthly - - 12 - 12

Agricultural and Commercial Shows exhibitions

01 Number of Agriculture and Commercial Shows attended 4 4 4 - 4

 Disease Control  Facilitated

01 Number of Cattle vaccinated against Contagious Bovine Pleural Pneumonia 38,000 35,129 36,000 35,519 37,000

02 Number of Dogs vaccinated against Rabies 500 50 1,000 886 1,200

03 Number of Cattle vaccinated against Anthrax 30,000 - 30,000 28,229 30,000

04 Number of Carcasses Inspected 12,000 12,351 12,500 18,465 15,000

Disease Surveillance Enhanced

01 Number of Disease surveillance reports produced 12 12 12 11 12

02 Number of Cattle Screened for Contagious Bovine Pleural Pneumonia 30,000 30,046 30,000 1,350 31,000

03 Number of livestock randomly Screened for Tick Borne Diseases - - 250 227 250

Extention Services Provided

01 Number of fish farmers engaged in fish products and by-products 
production

40 32 80 42 160

02 Number of fish feed types processed and promoted - - - - 400

03 Number of fishery surveillance tasks conducted on the upper Zambezi 60 20 70 20 80

Livestock Production and Productivity Promoted

01 Number of Livestock Farmers sensitized about wheather based index 
insurance

125 75 140 68 160

02 Number of field days conducted 6 - 6 - 6

03 Number of  livestock farmers trained in climate smart technologies and 
practices.

95 33 180 61 200

District Fisheries and Livestock Co-ordination Provided

01 Number of Staff Returns and Equipment Inventory Done 4 4 4 3 4

02 Number of Reports Generated quarterly 4 4 4 3 4

03 Number of financial management reports submitted 12 12 12 8 12

04 Number of monitoring and supervisions conducted 6 6 6 5 6

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:
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Fisheries and Livestock marketing department plan to train 50 farmers in Livestock and 10 fish farms in 
fisheries entrepreneurship skills respectively. The department plan to prepare marketing information 
bulletins monthly. The knowledge and expertise of the department would be communicated through 
exhibition at all the target 4 show calendar show and exhibitions. 

Animal Health Services is aimed at improving extension services to farmers, conduct monthly livestock 
disease surveillance and provide emergency response to disease outbreaks. The district is highly prioritizing 
enhanced disease surveillance and vaccination of cattle for various zoonotic conditions of national and 
economic importance. Vaccination of cattle against Contagious Bovine Pleural Pneumonia is one such 
support which the district has continued to receive as this disease is endemic to this region. The current 
vaccinated cattle are 35, 519 against the target of 36,000 and the target for next vaccination is 37, 000. 
unlike the former, anthrax vaccination is occasionally supported at national level. Hence the target has been 
maintained at 30,000 animals. 

Vaccination against dogs is an ongoing activity whose acceptance by the community is still at a low scale. 
Nevertheless, community sensitizations have continued to ensure owners appreciate the importance of the 
vaccine against rabies and a target of 1200 dogs will be vaccinated. Under public health and food safety, 18, 
465 carcasses were inspected. The indicator performed well because of drought which made famers sale 
more animals for survival. 
The department has a set target of 15, 000 carcasses to be inspected to uphold fold safety. The department 
conducts active surveillance and response to ensure disease is controlled, contained and eliminated in short 
period. The surveys to ascertain the presence of disease are randomly conducted in various kraals. 1,350 
Cattle were randomly Screened for Contagious Bovine Pleural Pneumonia while 227 various livestock species 
were screened for tick borne disease. The target of the latter screening has been maintained at 250 livestock.

Fisheries Production and Productivity is aimed at improving extension services to fish farmers, Promote the 
production of quality fingerlings, Promote the use of low-cost feeds, create linkages to input suppliers as 
well as create market linkages. 160 farmers would be engaged in fish and by-product production and 400 
farmers are targeted to be trained in fish feed type processing. Increased fishery surveillance tasks 
conducted on the upper Zambezi during fish ban period has been scheduled to 80.

The district will enhance Livestock production and productivity by sensitizing 160 farmers about the weather-
based livestock based index insurance as well as Conduct 6 Field day and 200 farmers to be trained in 
climate smart technologies and practices.
District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination; this is aimed at providing efficient and effective administrative 
services to the District. The district coordination team intends to prepare and submit financial reports 
monthly, conduct monitoring and supervisions to extension services at least 6 visits to each camp. The office 
has a target of continued preparation and submission of quarterly reports for informed decision
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

18 Social Protection and Community Development 

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide support to poor and most vulnerable households in times acute stress to mitigate the impact of shocks, reduce 
destition as well as contribute to reduction in poverty.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,901,094- ---Use of Goods and Services02

1,901,094-02 General Operations - - -

7,325,079- ---Transfers03

7,325,079-01 Transfers - - -

Programme Total 9,226,173- (0)(0)(0)

Social Protection and Community Development has been allocated a total of K9.2 Million.
Use of Goods and Services (General Operations) has a total budget allocation of K1.9 Million. With 
Community Development having an allocation of Kwacha One million, eight hundred thousand, Social 
welfare Unit with a total allocation of K95,924, while Community Development Unit has a total allocation 
of K5,170.
Transfers under Community Development has a total allocation of K7.3 Million.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Social Protection and Community Development 0018Programme :

18 Social Protection and Community Development 9,226,173-(0)

9,125,079-(0) (0)037 Support to Indigent People (0)

95,924-(0) (0)079 District Social welfare (0)

5,170-(0) (0)080 Community Development (0)

(0) 9,226,173Programme Total (0) -(0) 9,226,173

Social Protection and Community Development has been allocated a total of K9.2 Million.  Support to 
indigent people has an allocation of K9.1 Million. This allocation will necessitate Initiatives to Cash for 
Work beneficiaries. District Social Welfare has a total allocation of K95,924, the allocations will 
necessitate support to gender based survivors and provision of financial, provision of shelter support to 
the old people, repatriation of stranded persons, repatriation of trafficked persons.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

18Social Protection and Community Development Programme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Incapacitated Households assisted with inkind support

01 Number of incapacited individuals assisted with inkind support - 23 20 13 23

02 Number of stranded persons provided with transit shelter - 4 7 7 7

Cash for Work Initiatives Implemented

01 Number of Beneficiaries receiving Cashfor Work Funds Monthly - - 2,535 1,384 2,535

02 Proportion of Cash for Work  funds disbursed - - 100 100 100

Incapacited households assisted with shelter

01 Number of old people provided with shelter 10 5 12 7 8

02 Number of incapacited individuals assisted with inkind support 10 6 10 7 8

 Counselling Services Provided

01 Number of famlies receiving conselling services 4 7 5 6 14

Learners trained in functional literacy programme

01 Number of learners trained under the functional literacy programme 100 70 100 167 320

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme aims to uplift the lives of the vulnerable people in the society including the differently abled 
people, children in need of care, survivors of gender based violence and human trafficking.  Currently seven 
(7) old people have been provided with shelter and eight (8) beneficiaries are planned for support in the year 
2025.
Cash for work initiative would provide support to 2535 beneficiaries. The beneficiaries are to be selected and 
supervised by ward development committee with the help of other recognized lower structures.  The 
programme sees the hundred and seventy learners have been trained under the functional literacy 
programme with the new target set at three hundred twenty (320) beneficiaries next year

Head Total: 68,606,192
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    Geographic 
Location

2023

Key Outputs and Outputs Indicator

Annex l: Outputs by Geographic Location

2022 2024

MTEF Output Target

LIMULUNGA 
TOWN COUNCIL

Infrastructure Developed01

1 Number of desks purchased 1,200 1,600 800

2 Number of class room constructed 15 15 15

3 Number of maternity annex constructed 2 2 2

4 Number of water schemes constructed 15 15 15

5 Number of staff houses constructed 6 6 6

6 Number of crossing points constructed 3 3 3

7 Number of drilling Rig Procured 1 - -

Constituency Roads Maintenance02

1 Kilometre of Constituency roads Maintained 10 10 10

Women and Youths Empowered01

1 Number of  Youths,Women and community groups empowered through grants 110 140 160

2 Number of  Youths,Women, community groups and companies empowered 
through loans

25 30 40

Constituency Development Fund utilization Coordinated01

1 Number of Project appraisals conducted 6 6 6

2 Number of Project monitoring visits conducted 12 12 12

3 Number of Ward Development Committeed supported with operational logistics 13 13 13

4 Number of lower structure capacity building meetings held 13 13 13

5 Number of Constituency Development Fund Committee meetings Held 6 6 6

6 Number of Local Authority newsletters produced 4 4 4

Secondary School and Skills Development beneficiaries sponsored01

1 Number of leaners accessing Secondary School bursary 300 300 300

2 Number of beneficiaries accessing skills development bursary 200 300 500

Committee and Ordinary full Council Meetings Conducted01

1 Number of Standing Committee meetings held 12 12 12

2 Number of Ordinary full Council committee held 4 4 4

3 Number of Special Full Council meetings 1 1 1

Citizen engaged in Governance01

1 Number of stakeholders engegement meetings held 4 4 4

Climate Smart activities promoted01

1 Number of Environmental (Climate Change) Awareness meetings Conducted 6 6 6

2 Number of trees Planted 500 500 500
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Local Area Plans Prepared01

1 Number of spatial maps developed 1 1 1

2 Number of spatial analysis reports generated 2 1 1

Policy meetings coordinated01

1 Number of District Development Coordination Committee Meetings held 4 4 4

2 Number of Provincial Development Coordination Committee Meetings attended 4 4 4

3  Number of Special District Development Coordination Committee Meetings held 2 2 2

District Gender Coordination02

1 District gender sub-committe formulated 1 1 1

2 Number of Gender Mainstreaming meetings held 4 4 4

HIV and AIDS Programmes Coordinated03

1 Number of HIV/AIDS commemorations conducted 2 2 2

2 Number of DHAC review meetings Conducted 4 4 4

3 Number of condom programming activited conducted 4 4 4

Infrastructure developed and maintenance01

1  Number of Conference facility constructed 1 1 1

2 Number of Council Buildings Maintained 1 1 1

Burial of destitutes01

1 Percentage of uncliamed bodies burried by Local Authority 100 100 100

Public Premises Inspected01

1 Number of Premises Inspected for compliance 75 75 75

Pollution Control compliance inspection01

1 Number of offence trade business inspected for compliance 3 3 3

Solid Waste Regulated and Managed01

1 Tonnage of garbage collected 108 108 108

2  Number of Keep Zambia Clean, Green and Health Campaigns Conducted 52 52 52

3 Number of waste receptacles procured 10 5 5

Quality and safe water provided01

1 Number of boreholes rehabilitated 30 30 30

2 Number of V-WASHE Meetings Held 13 13 13

3 Number of Area Pump Minders Oreinted 39 39 39

4 Number of Communiy Champions Oreinted 39 39 39

Construction of a Public service infrastructure01

1 Number of community facility constructed 1 1 1

Street Lights maintained01

1 Number of street lights installed 8 8 8

2 Number of street lights maintained 10 10 10
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Cultural Practices in the district Captured on inventory01

1 Number of Intangible cultural heritage managed 1 1 1

 Culutural and Creative Industries Promoted02

1 Number of Carnivals and Festivals Promoted 2 2 2

Grant to chiefs03

1 Number of Traditional Ceremonies Supported by grant 2 2 2

Multi Purpose District Sports Facility Established01

1 Number of Multi Purpose District Sports Facility Established 1 1 1

 Sports Clubs Registered and Accredidated02

1 Number of Sports Clubs registration accreditation facilitated 5 5 5

Sports clubs sponsored03

1 Number of sports disciplines sponsored 4 4 4

Community Sports Tournaments Promoted04

1 Bi-annual Community Sports Tournaments conducted 2 2 2

2 Sports Tournament Plan Developed 1 1 1

District Departments Records Surveyed01

1 Percentage of district departmental records surveyed 100 100 100

Records Collected02

1 Percentage of NA17 boxes collected in a quarter 100 100 100

District records processed and Shelved03

1 Percentage of NA17 boxes processed and shelved 100 100 100

Public Order and Safety Enhanced01

1 Number of night patrols conducted 12 12 12

Number of Fire inspection sensitization meetings Conducted01

1 Number of Fire inspection sensitization meetings Conducted 28 28 28

National events commemorated01

1 Number of National Events Commemorated 7 7 7

2 Number of Human Resource and Administration Management Committee 
Meetings Held

12 12 12

Human Resource and Adminstration Management Committee Meetings02

1 Number of Human Resource and Administration Management Committee 
Meetings Held

4 4 4

Staff Training03

1 Number of Staff Supported for training 4 4 4

Publication of Council Operations01

1 Number of Press responses made 12 12 12

2 Number of adverts published 2 2 2

Council Resolutions Implemented01

1 Proportion of council resolutions implemented 100 100 100
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Procurement plan prepared01

1 Proportion of implementation of Procurement plan 100 100 100

Database Maintained01

1 Number of electronic databeses maintained 1 1 1

Internal Audit reports prepared01

1 Number of Audit Reports produced 4 4 4

Financial reports prepared01

1 Number of Receiptṣ and payments prepared 12 12 12

2 Number of bank Receonciliations prepard 12 12 12

3 Number of Debt status reports prepared 4 4 4

4 Annual budget prepared 1 1 1

5  General Purpose Financial statemet prepared yearly 1 1 1

Budget implemented02

1  Annual Budget in place 1 1 1

Legal services provided01

1 Proportion of legal services provided 100 100 100

Revenue Enhanced01

1 Number of database for business premises updated 1 1 1

2 Number of Businsess communities sensitised on verious levies,permits and fees and 
charges

75 75 75

3 Number of revenue performance review meetings held 4 4 4

Primary Health Care Sevices Provided01

1 Percentage of referrals picked within four (4) hours of call 100 100 100

2 Number of health facilities without stockout of Essential Drugs and Medical Supplies 21 21 21

3 Number of Community Sensitization Meeting conducted quartely 4 4 4

4 Percentage of Children Under one 1 Year Fully Immunised 95 95 100

5 Percentage of  deliveries conducted by skilled personnel 87 87 87

6 Malaria Incidence per 1000 population 223 201 96

7 Percentage of pregnant women living with HIV who received Antiretroviral 
Medicine to reduce the risk of vertical transmission of HIV

95 95 95

District Health Services Provided01

1 Quartely performance assessments visits conducted at health facilities 4 4 4

2 Quarterly Technical  Support Supervisory visits conducted at health facilities 4 4 4

3 Quarterly trips Undertaken to Distrsibute essential drugs and commodities to 
health facilities

4 4 4

4 Financial reports produced quarterly 4 4 4

5 Monthly reports completed and submitted in DHIS2 12 12 12

Hospital Services Provided01

1 Percentage of referral cases picked within 2 hours of referral 100 100 100
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2 Months in a year with adequate stocks of tracer products 12 12 12

3 Months in a year with adequate food supplies for inpatients 12 12 12

Maintenance of Roads and Drianages01

1 Kilometers of roads maintained 3 3 3

2 Number of Crossing Points constructed 5 5 5

Manual Canals Rehabilitated and Maintained01

1 Kilometre of Canals Rehabilitated and Maintained 6 7 9

Dredgers serviced and Maintained02

1 Number of dredger serviced 1 1 1

2 Meters of Canal dredged 150 200 200

Extention services Provided01

1 Number of farmers  Registered to Climate Smart Agricultural Technologies 120 130 150

2 Number of Camp House rehabilitated 1 1 1

3 Number of Agricutural Shows attended 8 8 8

Agribusiness Marketing Promoted01

1 Number of marketing data Promoted 52 52 52

2 Number of Entrepreneurship trainings conducted 100 120 140

3 Number of credit facility and finances loans facilitated 500 600 800

4 Number of market linkages facilitated 3 4 7

5  Number of bulletins Published 12 12 12

6 Number of radio and television programmes produced monthly 12 12 12

District Agricultural Co-ordination Provided01

1 Number of monitoring backstopping and supervision visits conducted 4 4 4

2 Bi-annual perfomance assessment conducted 2 2 2

3 Number of Finance returns produced and submitted 12 12 12

Fisheries and Livestock entrepreneurship Skills Developed01

1 Number of farmers trained in Livestock entrepreneurship 50 50 50

2 Number of  farmers trained in fisheries entrepreneurship 10 10 10

Market Information dissemination and Consumption Enhanced02

1 Number of market information bulletins generated monthly 12 12 12

Agricultural and Commercial Shows exhibitions03

1 Number of Agriculture and Commercial Shows attended 4 4 4

 Disease Control  Facilitated01

1 Number of Cattle vaccinated against Contagious Bovine Pleural Pneumonia 37,000 37,000 37,000

2 Number of Dogs vaccinated against Rabies 1,200 1,200 1,200

3 Number of Cattle vaccinated against Anthrax 30,000 (0) (0)

4 Number of Carcasses Inspected 15,000 16,000 17,000
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Disease Surveillance Enhanced02

1 Number of Disease surveillance reports produced 12 12 12

2 Number of Cattle Screened for Contagious Bovine Pleural Pneumonia 31,000 32,000 33,000

3 Number of livestock randomly Screened for Tick Borne Diseases 250 250 250

Extention Services Provided01

1 Number of fish farmers engaged in fish products and by-products production 160 160 160

2 Number of fish feed types processed and promoted 400 400 400

3 Number of fishery surveillance tasks conducted on the upper Zambezi 80 80 80

Livestock Production and Productivity Promoted01

1 Number of Livestock Farmers sensitized about wheather based index insurance 160 160 160

2 Number of field days conducted 6 6 6

3 Number of  livestock farmers trained in climate smart technologies and practices. 200 200 200

District Fisheries and Livestock Co-ordination Provided01

1 Number of Staff Returns and Equipment Inventory Done 4 4 4

2 Number of Reports Generated quarterly 4 4 4

3 Number of financial management reports submitted 12 12 12

4 Number of monitoring and supervisions conducted 6 8 8

Incapacitated Households assisted with inkind support01

1 Number of incapacited individuals assisted with inkind support 23 23 23

2 Number of stranded persons provided with transit shelter 7 9 10

Cash for Work Initiatives Implemented02

1 Number of Beneficiaries receiving Cashfor Work Funds Monthly 2,535 2,535 2,535

2 Proportion of Cash for Work  funds disbursed 100 100 100

Incapacited households assisted with shelter01

1 Number of old people provided with shelter 8 8 10

2 Number of incapacited individuals assisted with inkind support 8 8 10

 Counselling Services Provided02

1 Number of famlies receiving conselling services 14 15 15

Learners trained in functional literacy programme01

1 Number of learners trained under the functional literacy programme 320 350 350


